expenses of fellows that are in their first two years immediately following a 12 

military deployment. 13 

Upon matching funds being made available by a host recipient in accordance with 14 

Section 4 of this act, host recipients may be reimbursed for up to thirty thousand two hundred 15 

dollars ($30,200) per fellow each fiscal year for program expenses, including program 16 

equipment, expenses associated with payroll, mentor stipends, insurance, training, uniforms, 17 

safety equipment, and for the salary and completion award of fellows. 18 

SECTION 4.

[...]

the Program at a rate of an additional 100 fellows per year until 1,000 individuals are participating 40 

annually, at which level it is the intent of the General Assembly to maintain the Program. 41 

SECTION 8.  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 42 

Department of Commerce the sum of one million four hundred eighty-five thousand dollars 43 

($1,485,000) in nonrecurring funds to implement the Program in accordance with this act. The 44 

Department of Commerce is encouraged to seek philanthropic contributions from private 45 

foundations to supplant these funds to the extent possible. 46 

SECTION 9.